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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 7TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT. IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NO 2001 31518 CICI

BANK ONL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE,

Plamtiff,

VS

ROBERT E WARD, JERILYNN WARD
A/K/A JERILYN L WARD: SARA SUE
FUGATE, JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE
AS UNKNOWN  TENANT(S) IN
POSSESSION OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY,

Respondent

MOTION TO STAY ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT WITH PREJUDICE, ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE, ORDER DECLARING MORTGAGE, LIS
PENDENS AND NOTE SATISFIED AND FULLY DISCHARGED AND FINAL
JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS

COMES NOW Plamii[l, BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE,
by and through undersigned counscl and, pursuant to Fla R App Pro 9310, moves the Court
for an order staving the effect of the eorder entered on December 27, 2002, by Curcuit Judge,
William € Johnsen, Jr, denying Plaintiff's motion for summary judgmeni with prejudice,

granting motion to disnss complamnl with prejudice, declaring mortgage, lis pendens and note

satisfied and fully discharged and final judgment for Dcfendant, Sara Suc Fugale, and 1n support

thereot would state the following
1 On or about July 25, 2001, plainuff commenced this action 1o foreclosc 4

mortgage on real properly located in Volusia County, Flonda, which was then owned by the
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defendants, Robert E Ward and Jenlynn 1. Ward (hercimafter “Ward™ The second mortgagee
and former owner of the property, Sara Sue Fugate (heremafier “Fugate™), was also jomed as a
defendant m the action !

2 Following service of the summons and a copy of the complaint on the defendants,
the Clerk of the Cowt entered a defaull agamst the Wards and TPugate (a copy of the Clerk’s
default 15 attached as Exhubit “1” to the Appendix of Exhibits served herewrth)

3 On or about September 20, 2001, the Honorable Joseph G Will heard plamntiff’s
imtal motion for summary judgmem of foreclosure The Defendant borrowers, Robert E Ward
and Jenlynn I. Ward appeared at the summary judgment hearmg, at which time Tudge Will
ordered the parties to mediation

4 On or about December 6, 2001, undersigned counsel and Ward atiended a
mediation conference as directed by Judge Will Al the mediation conference, plantfl agreed to
attempt loss mutigation efforts with the Wards, 1n an cffort to assist them 1n remstating the
mortgage. However, those efforts farlled Thereafier, on February 6, 2002, another hearing on
plamtifs motion for summary final judgment was heard, this tme before Judge William C
Johngon, Ir At that time. Judge Johnson assumed responsibility for the civil division to which
this case was assigned  Again, the motion for summary judgment was denied (although no
written order was eniered), and the Court orally directed the plaintiff to provide remstatement
quotes and a payoff quote to the defendants On the same date, February 6, 2002, plunu(T
caused {o be delivered by facsimule transmission to Fugate, a payoff letier, mndicating that the
payoff amount to satisfy the subject morlgage held by the plaintiff was $72,039 34 (a copy of the

February 6, 2002, leuer 1o Ms Fugate 1s attached as Exiubit “2” wn the Appendix scrved

herewith)

The Wards deeded the propeity by quit claun to Fugate on Maich 26, 2002 The deed was recorded on May 24,
-

Fa¥u'le N Y n o el & 0y e by lein Ferstat v sl g
002 at Official Recors Book 4868, Page 1992, Public Records of Volusia County, Flonida

[
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) On or about February 6, 2002, Fugale, caused to be dehvered to plamdf's
mortgage servicing company, Homecomings Financial Network, 1 Dallas. Texas. a docuntent
purporting fo be a Bill of Exchange, which document Fugate claimed served to satisly the
morigage held by plaintdf (a copy of the onginal Bill of Exchange submutted by Sara Sue Fugate
is attached as Dxiubit “3” 1n the Appendix served herewith) However, Fugate did not {ollow the
mstructions contamned m the payoff quote provided, by failmg to subnut a cashier’s check or
certified funds to the plamtiff’s attorneys Plaintiff’s attorneys were not even aware that Fugate
had forwarded her alleged Ball of Exchange to its ¢hent i Texas, until another hearing on
motion for summary judgment was held beflore Judge Johnson on July 10, 2002 :

8 The plamtiff’s servicing agent reasonably believes that the alleged Bill of
Exchange submiited by Fugate 1s, 1n fact, a fraudulent document The alleged Bill of Exchange 18
not a bank drafl, bul rather a homemade document, Iikely prepared on a home computer In any
event, Ms Fugate did not submit payoff [unds in the form of payment required by the plainuff
As a result, plamtiff again requested entry of summary judgment and another hearing was held
on July 10, 2002 before Judge Johnson At that hearning, Fugate argued that she had satisfied the
mortgage hy payment with the Bill of Exchange (See Appendix. Exhibit “3”) and that she had
“sent an additional $72,005 22 to Homecommgs yesterday ™ (Sec transcript of July 10, 2002
hearing before Judge Johnson at page 5, line 13, the original of which 1s apparently m the
possession of vis Fugate, bul a copy has been filed 1n the Appendix as Exhibit “4™) A copy of
the second alleged Bill of Exchange dated July 9, 2002 1s aitached as Exhibit “5” m the
Appendix The orgimal of the sccond Bill of Exchange (See Appendix, Exlubit “5) was not

receved by the plamntff, although plainufTs allorney’s received a copy

*The mual Bill of I:xchange was recerved by the cashicrng department of plamiifls servicing agent  [he

document vas then delivered o the servicine aoent’s 111-house eounsel for a fraud mveslioabion
aocurnent was then denivered to the servicing agent’s in-house counse! tor a frava mmvesligabon

3
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9 Fugate alleged at the July 10, 2002 hearing that she had tendered the sum of
$144.432 07 to plamtiff (sec transcript at page 4, Ime 5, Appendix, Exhibit “4™), although the
amount necessary for Fugate’s redemption of the property, as of February 6, 2002, was only
$72,039 34 The notion that fraudulent mstruments totahng twice the amount duc served to
satisfy this loan 1s pure fiction Unfortunately, Tudge Johnson did not provide for an evidentiary
heanng on the 1ssue of redemption and orally dismissed the case, for reasons that are unknown to
plainufl (Sce page 10 of the transcrpt of the July 10, 2002 hearing before Judge Jjohnson,
Appendix, Exmbit “4”) Judge Johnson ordered plamnui{l's counsel o prepare & proposed order
denying the motion for summary judgment and dismissing the action The proposed order and a
Motion for Clanfication and/or Rehearing were sent 1o Judge Johnson on July 19, 2002 (See
copy of July 19, 2002 cover letter to Judge Johnson with the proposed order, Appendix, Exhibit
“6” and Motion for Reheaning, Appendix Extubit “77)

10 On or about September 25, 2002 Judge Johnson telephoned one of plamnufi’s
atlorneys, Amy M Post, Esq, in an ex parte communication During the call, Judge Johnson
adviged Mz Post that the court file was 1n lus chambers, but that he had not received the
preposed order denying summary judgment that he directed to be sent to him afier the hearing on
July 10, 2002 Accordingly, Ms Post dirccted another ongimal of the proposced order along with
corrcspondence dated September 25, 2002 (copy of lstter from Amy Post, Esq To Judge
Johnson and Federal Express transmittal are atlached to the Appendix as Exhibit “87)

11 On or about September 12, 2002 Fugate served her verified motion to show cause
why the order for dismussal and vertfying discharge should not be signed (a copy of said motion
15 attachced as Exhtbit 9" i the Appendix) The court conducled a hearing on Fugate’s motion
October 8, 2002 (the original transcrnipt of said hearing has been filed with thes moton for stay, a
copy appears n the Appendix as Exbubut “10"} At the hearing, plaintiff agan requested an

cvidentiary hearing on the 1ssuc ol Fugale’s alleged redempiion by lender of the alleged Bills of
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Exchange However, Judge Johnson indiceled that he would not take any evidence 1 this case
(sec page 7 and 8 of the transcript of the October 8. 2003 hearing, Appendix, Exhibit “107)

12 On or about January 3, 2003, undersigned counsel recetved copies of three orders
entered by Judge Johnson, mcluding, order denying plamtiff’'s motion for summary judgment
and disrmssing case dated December 24, 2002 (Appendix, Extabit “117), order denymng motion
for clarification and/or rehearing entered December 27, 2002 (Appendix, Exhibit “127) and order
denymg plamtiff’s motton for summary judgment with prejudice, granting motion to distuss
complaint with prejudice, order doclaring morigage, s pendens and note satisfied and fully
discharged, and final judgment for defendants, entered on December 27, 2002 (Appendix,
Exhibit “13”) These orders are currently on appeal

13 It 18 plamntiff’s position that the alleged redemption by Fugate was meffectual and
that Judge Johnson should have provided an evidentiary heaning and/or trial on the redemption
1ssue prior to ruling The effect of Tudge Johnson’s order 15 the total forferture of plamuff’s duly
recorded and unsatisfied mortgage given by the Wards Plamtiff will suffer ureparable harm and
damage unless the court stays the order of December 27, 2002 canceling the lis pendens,
dismissing the action with prejudice and releasing the mortgage from the public records Plamntiff
stands ready to post reasonable bond as required by law

WIEREIFORE, plainh{l prays that thc court stay the order of December 27, 2002, msofar
as 1t declares plamtiffs mortgage, note and hs pendens 1o be fully satisfied and discharged

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregomg motion was
provided via US Mail to Defendants, Robert E Ward, 500 South Seneca Blvd . Daytona
Beach, FL 32114, Jenlyna L Ward, 500 South Seneca Blvd, Daytona Beach, FL 32114, and
Sara Sue Fugale, 15363 SE 105 Terrace Road, Summerficld, FL 34491, tlus é}) day of

Tanuary, 2003
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 7TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
CASENO 2001 31518 CICI

BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE,

PlamntudT,

VS

ROBERT E WARD, JERILYNN WARD
AK/A JERILYN L WARD, SARA SUE
FUGATE, JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE
AS  UNKNOWN  TENANT(5) IN
POSSESSION OF THE  SUBIJECT
PROPERTY,

Respondent

NOTICE OF FILING

COMES NOW Plamtff, BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE,
by and through undersigned counsel and hereby gives notice of [iling the eniginal transcript of
the hearing conducted betore Judge William C Johnson, Jr on October §, 2002

I HEREBY CERTII'Y that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing was
provided via U S. Mail lo Robert E Ward, 500 South Seneca Blvd , Daytona Beach, FL 32114;

Jenilynn Ward, 500 South Sencca Blvd , Daytona Beach, FL 32114, and Sara Sue Fugate, 15363
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S E 105 Terrace Road, Summerfield, FL 34491, this éday of January, 2003

Law Offices of Marshall C Watson, P A
1800 N W. 49"™ Street, Sute 120

Fort Lauderdale, F1L 33309

Telephone (954) 453-0365/1-800-441-2438
Facsimile: (954) 771-6052

By Z ’(/é/fcﬁé ﬁ/i\—é
Wm David Newman, Jr
Florida Bar Mo - 784771
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO : 2001-31518-CICI

BANK ONE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

AS TRUSTEE,

Plaintaff,

vs.

RORERT E. WARD, JERILYNN L. WARD, a/k/a
JERTLYN I.. WARD, ET. AL ; SARA SUE FUGATE,

De

E I

fendants.

* % k % & % % & % % * & ¥ Kk & & & * ¥ % * &

PROCEEDINGS : MOTION HEARING

DATE TAKEN: OCTOBER 8, 2002

TIME COMMENCED: 8:40 A M.

TIME CONCLUDED. 8-50 A.M.

PLACE : VOLUSIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX

REPORTED BY:

* Kk % x kK %

The

125 EAST ORANGE AVENUE
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA

DEBORAH WARREN, RPR
COURT REPORTER AND NOTARY PUBLIC

# 0k kX k K Kk Kk % & % Kk % F Kk * * *x Kk k * *

above-gtyled cause came on to he heard befaore

the Honorable William C Johnson, Circuit Court Judge, at
the time and place above indicated. for the purpose of
taking evidence and testimony in said cause.

VOLUOSTA REPORTING COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX 1409
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32115
386-255-2150

ORIGINAL

VOLUSIA REPORTING MPANY
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APPEARANCES :

WILLTAM DAVID NEWMAN, JR., ESQUIRE
Law Offices of Marshall C Watson
1800 NW 49th Street, Suite 120
{954) -453-0365

Attorney for Plaintiff

SARA SUE FUGATE
Pro Se Defendant
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PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT Someone has a court reporter. Who
is that on?

MR. NEWMAN: I ordered a court reporter, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Why don't you call the style of the
case

MR NEWMAN. The matter of Bank One, NA, versus
Roberc E Ward, Jerilynn Ward, ec al., and Mg. Sara
Sue Fugate.

THE COURT  Wwho are you?

MR NEWMAN: My name iz William David Newman,

Jr , Law Offices of Marshall Watson in Ft. Lauderdale
for the plaintiff.

THE COURT. Okay. And your name?

MS. FUGATE- Sara Fugate.

THE COURT: You've been here any number of times
before. You're Sara Fugate.

T had given instructicons to my secretary to
cancel this hearing. I didn't want to undertake 1t
at expedited hearings. We don't take testimony at
expedited hearings, and the nature of this hearing 1s
such that it 1s far more extensive than the customary
hearing anticipated to be taken up at expedited

hearings

VOLUSIA REPORTING COMPANY
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In fact, we had notified your office that you
couldn't appear by telephone.

MR NEWMAN, Yes, sit.

THE COURT: We expected this hearing would
exceed 15 minutes and certainly ten minutes, and you
don't come to expedited's under any circumstances by
telephone except in rare sxtracrdinary difficulties.

MR NEWMAN Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And have vou received the motion for
reconsideration that they had filed, Ms Fugate®

MS. FUGATE: Is that the rehearing?

THE COURT Something about asking for a
reconsideration of my ruling.

MR. NEWMAN: Yes, sir I believe Your Honor
conducted a hearing on July 10th of 2002 There was
a transcript of the proceeding. Your Honor at that
point denied a motion for summary judgement of
foreclosure and also ordered that the case be
dismissed, according to the record. That's why we're
asking for some clarification on that particular
order

THE CCURT- I thought you asked for
reconsideration on rehearing.

MR. NEWMAN: We had asked for that as well,

because we believe that we have done all we need to
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10

11

12

13

14

15

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

do to show the plaintiff ie entitled to judgement.

Ms Fugate and the borrowers are both in default We
have appeared here locally a couple of times to try
to mediate with the borrower

THE COURT: I saw the word fraud, didn't I, in
that motion that you filed? Did I see that word in
there?

ME. NEWMAN: Not my moticn.

MS. FUGATE: Mine. There is misleading and
misinformation in that motion.

THE COURT. I think I indicated at that last
hearing, didn't I, if I was going to take any
testimony and evidence in this case, it was going to
be live, and it would be the representatives of the
plaintiff who would appear and offer the testimony,
and that cthere be no summary judgementc Did I not
indicate that?

ME NEWMAN- You did, Your Honor We're here
today on Ms. Fugate's motice of an order to show
cause why the court should not dismiss the case

THE COURT: She's asking -- what she's doing, I
think, from reading the pleadings, she's asking me to
qgo ahead and enter the order that I indicated I would
encer.

MR. NEWMAN: That's correct.

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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THE COURT: The file sits right down at the end
of the table. At my first opportunity, it's my
intention to addrcss it and to enter such an order
And perhaps after that, any motions for rehearing or
reconsideration might then be appropriate But T
don't believe there has been any order entered, has
there?

MR NEWMAN: No, Your Honor. I believe our
office prepared an order pursuant to your
instructiong and forwarded it to your attention, and
it has not yet be entered, to my knowledge.

THE COURT: 1It's all right there, the stack with
the big clip on the end.

MR NEWMAN  Certainly if Your Honor would care
tc entertain an evidentiary hearing, we will provide
representatives from --

THE COURT: My intention, if I change my mind, I
was going to set it for trial.

MR NEWMAN Yes, sir.

THE COURT- So anything else®?

MS. FUGATE: Your Honhor, I've provided motions,
affidavits, records to verify --

THE COURT: T lave Chem all, Ms. Fugate.

MS. FUGATE. I understand. I believe that

Homecomings Financial Institute accepted my tender.
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THE COURT: I gaid I'm not going to take any
testimony this morning. I have everything there. T
was out all last week, one of the reasons I wanted to
cancel this hearing I thought we had notified you
it was being cancelled.

MS. FUGATE: No, sir.

THE COURT: It was supposed to have been. If T
deny it -- if I grant the end of rhe final Judgement,
then if I take up the reconsideration, even if I
grant it, at the very least there will be a trial --

MR. NEWMAN- Yes, gir

THE COURT: -- with live testimony.

MR. NEWMAN: I would understand, Your Honor,
that the trial would be over the punitive redemption
under Statute 4503 5.

THE COURT: You have to come and prove your case
and overcome such affirmative defenses as made.

MR. NEWMAN. My understanding of the file is
that defaults were entered

THE COURT: I make no representations concerning
the status of the file. I assume you've make those
representations to me upon your personal examination
of the court file. Do you?

MR. NEWMAMN. Yes, sir

THE COURT: The one downstalirs?
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MR. NEWMAN: ©No, sir. I have a copy of a --
conformed copy from the clerk that indicates that
Ms. Fugate and the borrowers are both in default.

THE COURT I'm talking about the whole court
file.

MR. NEWMAN: I have not reviewed the whole court
file.

THE COURT: Is there anything else?

MR. NEWMAN: No, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything come of your efforts to
reconcile whatever difference you claim to exist
between vou?

MR NEWMAN: I became involved in the case just
around the end of September, g0 I'm new to it. I
understand that Ms., Fugate submitted a document, the
original of which I brought with me.

THE COURT: As I say, no evidence,

MR NEWMAN: Yes, sir. 1It's my client's
position that that particular document does not
represent a bank draft which would be necessary Lo
pay the redemption.

MS. FUGATE A bill of --

THE COURT: Never mind.

Anything else? This hearing is closed

(WHEREUPON, the proceeding was concluded.)

= - P T TITL AT TR T ey rwm e wmn

VOLUSIA REFPORTING COMPANY
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CERTIPFPICATTE

STATE CF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

I, Deborah Warren, Registered Professional
Reporter, certify that T was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing proceedings and that
the transcript is a true and complete record of my
stenographic notes.

Dated this 10th day of Cctcber, 2002.

Q@DU\&“\ U“)(/”/

Debhorah Warren, Court Reporter
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 7TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
CASENO 2001 31518 CIC]

BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE,

Vs

Plaintift,

ROBERT E WARD; JERILYNN WARD
A/K/A JERILYN L WARD, SARA SUE
FUGATE, JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE

AS  UNKNOWN  TENANT(S) IN
POSSESSION OF THE  SUBIECT
PROPERTY,
Respondent
APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS TO MOTION FOR STAY RELIEF
Table of Exhibits

1

)

Clerk’s default dated August 28, 2001

February 6. 2002, letter from Plamnti{T”s counsel to Sara Sue Fugate
Copy of Bill of Exchange dated February 6, 2002

Transcript ol July 10, 2002, heaning

Copy of Ball of Exchange dated July 9, 2002

Copy of July 19, 2002, lelter to Tudge Johnson and proposed order denying motion for

summary judgment and dismussmg action

7

Copy of molion for clanfication and/or rehcaring dated July 19, 2002
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& Copy of letter to Judge Johnson dated September 25, 2002
9  Fugate’s venfied motion (o show cause
10 Copy of October &, 2002, hearing transcript
11 Order on Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment dated December 24, 2302
12 Order denymg motion for clarification and/or reheaning dated December 27, 2002
13 Order denymg PlanodTs mobnon for summmary judgmenl with prejudice, vrder granting,
motien to disrmss complammt with prejudice, order declaning mortgage, lis pendens and note
satisfied and fully discharged, and final judgment for Defendants
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing was
provided via U S Mail to Robert E Ward, 300 South Scneca Blvd , Daytona Beach, FL 32114;
Jerilynm Ward, 500 South Seneca Blvd , Daytona Beach, FI. 32114, and Sara Sue Fugate, 15363
S.E 105 Terrace Road, Summerfield, FL 34491, thlsé_ day of January, 2003
Law Offices of Marshall C Watson, P A
1800 N.W 49™ Sireet, Sute 120
Forl Lauderdale, F1. 33309

Telephone- (954) 453-0365/1-800-441-2438
Facsimile (954) 771-6052

4 / }

/m. Dawvi Néwman, :Ir
Flonda Bar No . 784771
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BANE ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE

PlaintdT,
vs

ROBERT E WARD, JERILYNN L WARD A/K/A
JERILYN L. WARD, SARA SUE FUGATE, JOHN
DOE AND JANE DOE AS UNKMOWN
TENANT (8) IN POSSESSION OF THE SUBIECT
PROPERTY,

)

Defendants

COURT OF TIHE 711
IN AND FOR VOLIUSIA

IN THE CIRCULL
JUDICIAL CIRCUL1
COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVESION

CASE NQ. 2001 31518 CICH

MOTION FOR DEFAULT

Plambff inoves fur calry of a Diefault by the Clerk against Defendant(s), JERILYNN L. WARD
AMK/A JERILYN L. WARD, ROBERT E. WARD, SARA SUE FUGA'TE; for lailure to scrve any paper

on the undersigned or file any paper as required by law.

NOTE TO CLERK:

[n the event that any of the aforenamed defendants have tumely filed any paper in the above-styled causec,
or should their return of service not be filed, then please strike the name of such defendant from the above

molon

Law Offices of Marshall C Watson, ' A
1800 NW 49" Streed, Suite 120
Fort Lauderdale, FL33309

Teleph

3

Facs

By

(954) 453-0365

(9354 771?527

Llrlola A Arango, aq.
Bar Number 479993

DEFAULT
A Default 15 hereby entered m this action agamst the Defendani(s) Jeulynn L Ward A/K/A Jenlyn L
Ward, Robert B Ward, Sara Sue Fugate; for fatfure to serve or file any paper as required by law

=i
WITNESS my hand and seal of said Court thlmy of __ { ; (&2’[/@2 , 20 i/

DANE M MATOUSEK
As (‘lcrk of the Cour

By E‘hs g{
As Deputy
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LAW OFFICES OF

Marshall C. Watson, P.A.

1800 NORTH WEST 49" STREET, SUITE #120
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33309

Telephone {954) 453-0365

Monaging Attorncys
Marshall C. Watson Facsimile {954) 771-6052

Diana A Saffa

Asseciale Attorneys
Pairicia A. Arange
Nancy M. Beals

Douglas R Blech:
Nicole M Frost

Okan Guinny

Traclunn G. McKengle
WM. David Newman, Jr
Daklin A Paul

Amy M. Post

VIA FACSIMILE

Febmary 6, 2002
(352) 288-2801

Sara Fugate

RE Property Address 500 SOUTH SENECA BLVD DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32114

Loan # 0432225159

Owner ROBERT F WARD AND JERILYNN L WARD A/K/A JERILYN L. WARD
Morigager ROBERT E WARD AND JERILYN L WARD A/K/A JE

Our File # 01-02987

Dear Sir'Madam

This firm represenis BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE, the Plamt:ff  the above
referenced mortgage foreclosure action  'We are aflempting Lo collect the money due under that mortgage and any

information oblamed from you wil be used for that purpose
Atlached bereto 1s the pay-off statement you requested regardmg the above-referenced account

{ipon recerpt of the total pay-off sum due, n the form of castuer’s check or certificd funds, the subject action will be
distussed  Until such receipt, the action will be prosecuted m a normal fashion, and this letter shall not be consirusd
4s an agreenient on the part of the Plamtff m any way to abale smd prosecution

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max



PLEASE BEADVISED THAT 193 IS AN ATTEMFPT TO COLLECT A DEESBVY INFORMATION
OBIAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Sincerely vours,

w M

e africia Arango, Es.

File Number 01-02987

Per Diem Amount 18 51

Unpad Loar Balance 3 60,641.54
Interest Due 3 5,083 27
Escrow Overdraft § 1,005 09
Late Charges g 231.52
Broker’s Pniee Opimson ... n ——o— — = _ 5 100 60

Tomal T . 5 Zapsag)
NSF check fee T T b 1000
Recording fee $ 600
Piuperty luspection § 69.75

Credit % -{170 49)
Forcclosure Costs b 1,087 00
Foreclosure Attorney fee $ 95000
Total $ 72,039 34

0162987
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LETTER O ADVICE
NOT SUBJECT TO NEGOTIABILITY —- ACCEPTANCE FOR VALUE

Re Ascousnt No (432225159 -
COPRY

Atn HOMUECOMINGS FINANCIAL WNi- 1 WOREK
838 5 Greenville Avennc, Sure 200 Sara 8. Fugate, Secured Party
Richardson. 1exas 75081 o 13363 SL: 105 Terrace Road

Sumunerlicld Plorda {34491}

Re* Notice — Processing of Bill of Exchange {BA-Time [¥raft) Date Fchouary 6 2002

[ am in receipt of the attacted offer requesting payment. Enclosed please find the Bill of Exchange (BA — Time Draft) the
processing of which will discharge the entire current amount stated on the claim herein accepted for value. This Negotiable
Instrument is presented under authority of Public Law 73-10, UCC 3-104(c), Spencer v Steriing Bank, 63 Cal Ap. 4% 1055
(3998}, Guaranty Trust Co of New Yorkv Hemwood et al, 50 °S.Ct. 847, and Witkin Negotiable Instruments, Vol 3
(2001 Supplement)on the undersigned’s UCC Contract Trust Account Following are the steps required to settle this
account This is not a Treasury/Bond Account

L.

2.

The enclosed Negotiable Inslrument 1s hereby presented and the following process must be followed to the letter
in order to satisfy the claimed amount dee on this account and discharge of this debt.

My Personat Direct Treaswry Trust (JOC Coniract) Account bas been set up at the Department of the Treasury
and may only be accessed with my approval through: the bark account of the Claimant directly to the Secretary of
the Treasury The onginal Megotiable Instrument must be presented by claimant’s financial institution via
Certified or Regisiered Mail directly (o the Secretary of the Treasury - Department of the Treasury Bank (Federal
Window), 1500 Peansylvania Ave NW, Washington, D.C. 20220, Atta: Paul H O'Naill.

The Item Processor al Claimaat’s financial institution, with fall identification and Baillee {Authortzed Ageaf)
signature, fs to present the original Negotiable Instrument along with the Instruction Notice and the stamped Claim
1o the Secretary of the Treasury - Department of the Treasury Bank at the above address

Chaimant’s financal institution is to retain the document eopies and request that a copy of the Retumn Receipt from
the Federal Window be supplied to them noting the date the original Negotiable Instrumenl was received at the
Federal Window in accordance with Public and Banking Policy For out of state transactions the UCC and Banking
Codes stipulate fifteen {15} days

The copy of the Negotiable Instrument 1s to Be beld at the financial institution until the required period for the
Federal Window, Regulation § and Federal Reserve, Reg Z-Truth in Lending, 12 USC § 226 1 ¢t seq the
Ocder/Property has passed. Then the full-face amount of the Negotiable Instrument is automatcally released by
the local financial institution for credit to Claimant’s account and discharge of the claim

1€ the Secretary of the Treasury {Drawee) sends notice i writing of some error or problem please notify the
wndersigned immeduately upon reccipt of such Notics and the matter will be addressed with the Department of the
Treasury Bark and the Federal Window. ¥ ou will be motificd of the corrective action taken.

1 hereby request that you notify the undersigned when the required time period for the Federal Window and the
I'ederal Reserve under Regulation [ and Regulation Z have wanspired and the account has heen adjusted

Thank you for your cooperation in getung this account setfled and the claim discharged

_ Saa S lupate Secured Party - Creditor

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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$72,428 05 $72,428.05

BILL OF EXCHANGE |
Bill of Acceptance — Teme Draft O 3

Sara § Fugate, Sccured PartyMiraner Date February 6. 2002
¢fo 15363 SE 105 Temace Read
Semmerficld. Flonda [34491]

Te Secretary of the Treasury, Deparitment of the Treasury Bank - Ledger £000000518

On or by FEBRUARY 28.2002 Credit the account of HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL
NETWOREK #412235159.

e R T T TR T T M T e et e, e

Mgk oo

B (Scventy Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and Five Eight Cents}$72 428 05

W il £ AL 3 R

4 Personal Direci Treasury (UCC Contract) Acoount # RR 550 444 898 US

izt

e The obligation of the Drawee {acceptor), Secretary of the Treasury, through the bailec (authorized agent) of
3 Claimant’s financial inshtution hereof arises out of the wanr of consideration for the pledge and by the .
5 cedemption of the pledge under Public Resolution HJR-192, now Public Law 73-10 and 59 S. Ct. 847
{FN3), recpresented by the attached claun Accepted for Value and bearing the account number
#0432225159

i

This claim document is hereby surrendered as said pledge is redeemed (discharged) by the drawer through
the attached document of acceptance for value and exenpe fromi levy. The Claimant’s financial mststution
is to accept this hill, sign and preseat directly via Certified or Registered mail, Return Receipt to the
Secretary of the Treasury — Departimnent of the Treasury. Unless the original Negotiable [nstrument 15 ;
dishonored in writing within {5 days of receipt by the Secretary of the “Ireasury Claimant's financial
ingtitution is to release the credit to the payee wathin the time stipulated by Regulation “2”, Truth in
Lending Act or on the date designated, whichever is fater. The amount of this accepted draft (s to be
credited by Claimant’s financial instilation 1o the designated account and the discharge of this claim fifteen
(15) days afier receipt by the Federal Window (Repulation 7)

T e S e L e e A

-,
ot

L i3 SR

WOTICE: The law relaliap to principal and agent apples

Dy

Bailee’s signature (avihorized bank agent)

TR TR T T T R

Accepted at {Summerficld lMoenda) on February 06 2002

Document Copies have been filed with the DTB

R WA At oA s Gt B I S AR

=Rdt ey,

ﬁ?jl
ﬁ\?
Drawer, Secatell Patfy-Ureditor

Without SC
$72,42805

$72,428 05

A WG B Lk e T g i) e SR R L B el B

% .
i A [ LA SR

o PR T e LA Al T b LT

R ST A A
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR

VOLUSTA CQUNTY,

CASE NO.: 2001-31518-CICI

BANK ONE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS TRUSTEE,

Plaintiff.
V5.
ROBERT WARD; JERILYNN L. WARD, a‘k/a
JERILYN L. WARD; SARA 3UE FUGATE; JOHN
DOE AND JNANE DOE NS UNKNOWN TENANT (S)
IN POSSESSION QF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY,

Defendants.

F ok ok k& kK ok ok F Ok Kk ok ok ko ko x k k

PROCEEDINGS: MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT
DATE TAKEN: JULY 10, 2002
TIME COMMENCED: 11:10 A.M.
TIME CONCLUDED: 11:20 A M.
PLACH: VOLUSIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX
125 EAST ORANGE AVENUE
DAYTONA BEACH. FLORIDA
REPORTED BY: DEBORAH WARREN, RPR

FLORTDA

COURT REPCRTER AND NOTARY PUBLIC

+ *k * k& * * * ¥ k * Kk k F * k * Kk * *k F k * ¥ K, * ¥ * ¥

The above-styled cause came on to be heard before
the Honorable William C. Johnson, Circuit Court Judge, at
the time and place above indicated, for the purpose of

22
23
24

25

taking evidence and testimony 1n said cause.

VOLUSIA REPORTING COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 1409

DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32115

386-255-2150

LOPY

. f”
N
43(‘

T
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APPEARRNCES:

AMY M. POST, ESQUIRE
Law Qffices of Marshall C. Watson
1800 NW 49th Street, Suite 120
{954)-453-0365

Attorney for Plaintiff

SARA SUE FUGATE
ROBEAT E. WARD
JERILYNN IL.. WARD

Pro Se Defendants

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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PROCEFRDINGS

THE COURT: All right. Who do we have here?

MS. POST: Good morning. Amy Post on behalf
of —-

THE COURT: Please come up here and tell me the
style of the case, the name of the case, and who you
are and who you represent, and then we will ask these
people to do the same.

M3. POST: Certainly. Your Honor, my nape 15
amy Post. I represent Bank One 1n the matter of Bank
One versus Ward.

This 1g plaintiff's motion for final judgement
of mortgage foreclosure, which has been before Your
Honor on numerous occasions. I think you're well
acquainted with the matter.

THE COURT: <Could I ask you to please stand and
tell me your names.

MR. WARD: Robert Ward.

MS. WARD: My name 1s Jerilynn Ward.

THE COURT: You has wife?

MS. WARD: Yes.

2

FUGATE: Sara Fugate.
THE COURT: Su you are one gf the parties?
MS. FUGATE: Yes, sir,

THE COURT: Now, you look familiar to me. Are

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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you the lady that comes in with that letter of
credit, bill of credit?

MS. FUGATE: It's a bill of exchangs, yes, sir.

THE CQURT: Seventy something thousand?

MS. FUGATE: I've provided certified funds
totaling $144,432.07, specaifically to discharge debt
associated with rhis case, which 1s supported by
affidavit which has been entered into the receord this
morning. And I have a copy to give you.

THE COURT: Have you seen that?

MS. FUGATE: TI'wve got one for her also.

THE COURT: Why don’'t you ali come up here, 1f
you can. Stand there and then --

MS. FUGATE: If you like a copy of this, I also
have one.

THE COURT: Give one to Ms. Post. Let me see
what you got. Let me look at this and then I'll hear
you.

Are you preparing your own pleadings or 1S
gomeona else doing 1t for you?

MS. FUGATE: I'm doing 1t myself with help.

THE CQURT: Whose help?

MS., FUGATE: A friend.

THE COURT: An attorney?

MS. FUGATE: No, sir.

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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THF COURT: Tt's not Tony {(undiscernaible), is

1t?

MS. FUGATE: I never heard of her.

THE CQURT: Who 15 your friend?

MS. FUGATE: I have no attorney.

THE COURT: Who 1s the friend that does this for
you?

MS. FUGATE: I choose not to answer. It's
nobody that knows any law or an attorney of any kind,

THE CQURT: tHave you had an opportunity £e look
at this? Have you shown her, again, the money and
all thais?

MS. FUGATE: I've sent an additional $72,005.22
to Homecomings yesterday.

THE COURT: W®Who did vou send it to?

M5, FUGATE: Homecomings Financial Network,

THE COURT: I wish you hadn't done that. 1 wish
you would have brought 1t 1n here. You sent 1t to
them yesterday?

M3S. FUGATE: Yes, s1r.

THE COURT: Who have you been talking to about
th1s? I ask this not so much for me but Ms. Post's
sake,

MS. FUGATE: I did talk to Michael Cackling

{phonetig) one time. He never did respond to me. I

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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sent several faxes out to him. Michael Burke in Amy
Post's office gave me the address of the Homecomings
Financial Network.

THE COURT: Who are they? They're in the Bank
One?

MS. FUGATE: That's who the check is made out
to. That's who the bill of exchange 1s made out Eo.

MS. POST: They're the servicer. They deal with
the payment.

THE COURT: I get so infuriated at the maze
these mortgage companies are creating.

MS. FUGATE: Nobody in this company would
respond to any ¢f my faxes.

THE COURT: I believe you. That's all I hear
all the time. MNobody can get through to anvbody.
Nobody will call back. Nobody will give a last name.

Now, where does that leave with us summary
judgement?

MS. POST: In regard to the motion for summary
judgement -— before I present that to Your Honor, in
regard to the affidavat that Ms. Fugate has presented
to me this morning, of course, I have nc knowledge as
tn whether there has been payment received and
accepted by Homecomings. This 15 all new to me at

this moment.

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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But 1n regard to the affidavit, I certainly
haven't had an opportunity te read 1t all, but Just
10 reviewing 1t briefly, I'm of the position that I
should move forward for my client on the motion for
sumary Judgement .

THE COURT: Really?

M5. POST: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Should I hear your argument?

MS5. POST: Your Honor, there are no issues of
facts to present. There was a -- the initial
mortgage and note were signed on the 7th of
August 2000. The default cccurred on May 1st, 2001;
wherein, at that time we 1nstituted an action against
the Wards, proceeded to service, and had a default
entered against the Wards, as well as Ms. Fugate, on
the 28th of August 2001.

Therefore, any filings with the court should not
be deemed accepted and presented during the motion
for summary judgement.

The i1ssue 15 that Lhere has been a default, and
at this time my client believes they're entitled to
final judgement of mortgage foreclosure based on that
default.

THE COURT: Have you seen the letter 1n this

file, June 10th, 2002, law firm of Marshal Watson,

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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PR, says $75,459.25 will pay this mortgage up to
date? Have you seen that?

MS. POST: Yes, Your Honor, I have. And in
regard to that, I have asked of my client -- of
course, I don't know about the current funds that
Ms. Fugate 1s stating she has presented to
Homecomings, but prior to that I asked my client to
review the records, and 1f -- and asked if they had,
1n fact, received any funds, what they have done with
them 1f they had, or 1f they had not, et cetera, and
asked my client —- representative of my client sign
an affidavit 1n regards to those facts.

I do have that affidavit to present to Your
Honor this morning, stating basically that no payoff
funds were received from Sara Fugate, and that was
signed on July 2nd. So a representative of my
clienc —-

THE CQURT: When did you malil that, Ms. Fugate?

MS. FUGATE: I have a receipt or a Fedex copy
where on February 7th at 2:48 a.m., C. Anderson
signed for the bill of exchange that was sent Lo
Homecomings.

THE COURT: Do you want to lock at that?

MS. POST: Please.

MS. FUGATE: You can <call the number and that's

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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Ms. POST: May I ask a question?

THE COURT: Jure.

M5. POST: Specifically what 1s a bill of
exchange?

MS. FUGATE: Okay.

MS. POST: Because I have a feeling my client
will not know what this is 1n order -—-

THE COURT: They're in the business. TIt's a
bank 1nstcrument.

MS. FUGATE: It's an instrument to pay through a
treasury account.

Ms. POST: Okay.

MS. FUGATE: If you read the instructions that
come with that, i1t tells you exactly how Lo receive
the funds from the Treasury Department, the US
Treasury Department.

MS. POST: Okay.

MS. FUGATE: According to Florida Statute
672.304, price paydable in money, goods, realty or
otherwise, and I chose otherwise. It says the price
can be made payable in money or cotherwise, and I
chose otherwise, which was the bill of exchange.

And there 1s a large amount of case law

supporting the facts that notes and bills of exchange

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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are the same as money and checks, et cetera.

M5. POST: Your Honor, 1t's my client's position
that the terms of the note and mortgage rule tnis a
default. In regards to making a payoff of the note
and mertgage, they have deemed they would like those
funds sent via certified funds in order to process
1t.

MS. FUGATE: That is certified funds.

THE COURT: I tell you what, you can tell Home
Serving (sic), or whoever they are, or Bank One, send
a representative down here and she'll deliver the
funds.

Meanwhile, moticn for summary judgement 1is
denied. Send me an order. This case 1s dismissed.

(WHEREUPON, the deposition was concluded at

11:20 a.m.}

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max
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CERTIFICATE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

I, Deborah Warren, Registered Professional
Reporter, certaify that I was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing proceedings and that
the transcript 1s a true and complete record of my
etenographic noteg.

Dated this 16th day of July, 2002.

o e

Deborah Warren, Court Reporter
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LOTTER OF ADVICE
NOT SUBIECT 10O NEGOTIABILIIY -— ACCEPTANCE FOR VaLuL

e Acrount No (4492225150

Ann HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL NETWORK Saia Sue Fugate

BANK OMNE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ¢/0 15363 LF 105 Terrace Road

AS TRUSTERE Summeifield, Flonda {34491]

Re Notice — Processing of Bil of Exchange (BA-Tune Drait) Date July 9.2002

I am m 1eceipt of the attached offer 1equesting payment  Enclosed please find the Bl of Exchange (BA ~ Tume
Draft} the processing of which will discharge the entue cuntent amount stated on the claim heirem accepted
for value This Negotable Instrument 1s presented under authority of Public Law 73 10, UCGC 3-104(<)  Spencer
v Sterfing Bank, 63 Cal Ap 4™ 1055 (1998), Guaramy Trust Co of New York v Henwood ec af, 598 Ct 847,
and Hitkin Negotable Instrumeats, Vol 3 (2001 Supplement)on the undersigned’s UCC Contract Trust

Account

1

2

Following are the steps requared (0 serde this account This is not a Treasury/Bond Account

The enclosed Negotiable nsirument 1s hereby presented and the following process inese be folfowed
to ehe lerter in order 1o sansfy the claimed amount due on this accouni and discharge of this debt
My Personal Direct Treasury Trust {UCC Coritiact) Account has been set up at the Departmenr of the
Treasury and may only be accessed with my approval through the bank account of the Claimant
directly to the Secretary of the Treasury The gnigmal Negotiable Inscrumeant must be presentced by
claimant’s financial msutution wa Certified or Registered Mail directly to the Secietary of the Treasury
- Department of the Tieasury Bank (Fedetal Window), 1500 Penasylvania Ave NW, Washington, D C
20220, Aun Paul H Neill

The hem Processor at Clagnant’s fAnanctal msitution, with full wentification and Ballee (Authonized
agent) signature, 1s ro present the orgnal Negouable Instrument along with the Instruction Notice
and the stamped Claun 1o the Secretary of the Treasuty - Department of the Tieasury Bank af the
above address

Claymant's financral insuiotion 15 10 retain the document gopies and request that 4 copy of the Return
Receipt from the Federal Window be supplied to them nouing the date the ongnal Negotable
Instrument was received ai the Fedeiral Window tn accordance with Public and Banking Policy For
outl of stace rransactions the UCC and Banking Codes sapulate fifteen (15) days

The opy of the Negoniable [nstrumment ts 10 be held at the financial institunon undl the required penod
for the Federal Window, Regulation J and Federal Reserve Reg Z-Truth m Lending, 12 USC § 220 1
et seq the Order/Property has passed Then the full-face amount of the Negouable Instrument 1s
awomatically 1eleased by tha local financal s utution for credut to Claunaat’s accoune and discharge
of the claim

If the Secretary of the Treasury (Drawee} sends notice i wrrang of some error ot problem please
natify the undersigned mmediately upon tecept of such Nowwce and the matier will be addiessed with
the Department of the Treasury Bank and the Federa! Window  You will be notfied of the conective

action taken
I hereby request that you noufy the uadersigned when the requued tune perwd tor the Fedesal

Wudow and the Federal Reserve under Regulation J and Regulation /4 have ttanspued and e
account has been adjusted

lhank you for your cooperanon in getang thus ascount sattled and the claun discharged

____“\S“LLJ‘_(_@_‘ S xﬁg%ﬂ—g(u____ . Sara$ Fugate, Secured Party — Creditor
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B c/io 15363 SE 105 Terrace Road
8 Summerfield, Florida [34491]

t

$72, 00522 $72,005 22

BiLL OF EXCHANGE
Bl of Accepiance ~ 'bunc att

Sara S Fugate, Sccured Party/Drawer Date Juby @,2002

To Secretary of the Treasury, Department of the Treasury Bank - Ledger #0000(0518

On o by July 9, 2002 Credst the account of HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL
NETWORK #0432225159

(Seventy Two Thousand Five Dollars and Twenty-Two Cents) $72,005 22

Parsonal Nireed Treasury (1107 Contract) Account # RR 550 444 398 US

#0432225159

‘ NOTICE The law relating to prncipal and agent applies

Urawer ‘)ccmed Tarty- 3% Ear) o

Without Recow se

$72,005 22 $72,005 2

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max

B The obligation of the Drawee (acceptor), Secretary of the Treasury, through the bailee (authorzed ageat) of &
) Clumant’s financial mstitution hereof arises out of the wanl of consideration for the pledge and by the 3
' redemplion of the pledge under Public Resohrtron HIK-1Y2, now Publac Law 7/3-10 and 59 5 Cr 34/ B
' (FN3), represented by the attached clam Accepted for Value and bearng the account numbe

i

81 This claun docunient 18 hereby surrendered as said pledge 1s redeemed (discharged) by the drawer througn i
the attached document of acceptance for value and exempt from levy Fhe Clamant’s financial insutuiion
15 to accept thus bill, sign and present divectly via Certified or Registered mail, Renmn Recerpt to the §
& Secretary of the Treasury — Department of the Treasury Unless the oragmal Nepotible Instrument s B
B dishonored m writing withm 15 days of receipt by the Secretary of the Treasury Claimant's financial |8
. insiitunon 1s to release the credit to the payee within the fune stpulated by Regulation “Z”, Trath m
B Lending Act or on the dale designated, whichever 15 later  The amount of this accepled draft 15 1o be g
¥ credited by Clamant™s financial mstitution to the designated account and the discharge of this claim fifteen i

’ (15) days afier receipt by the Federal Window (Regulation 7}




LAW OFFICES OF

Marshall C. Watson, P.A.

1800 NORTH WEST 49" STREET, SUII L #120
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33309
Managmg Attemeys

Marshall ¢ Watson

Dana A Salla

Associate Alorncys
Painca A Arunge
Douglas R Bleck

Olon Ganay

Tracann G McKenne
WHM Dawvid Newman, Jr
Pahlia A Paul

Amy M Post

July 19, 2002

The Honorable WILLIAM C JOHNSON, IR
Circuit Court Judge

125 East Qrange Avenue, Room 302
Daytona, FL. 32114

lelephone (954 453-
9363

Lacsinie (954)
1716052

RE Bank Orne, Nattoiral Assccration, As Trustee vs Robert E. Ward And Jerilynn L

Ward A/K/A Jenlyn
Case No.: 2001 31518 CIC1

Your Ilonor

Enclosed please find a proposed Order on Plamtiff's Motion for Summary Final
Judgment, which was heard on JULY 10, 2002, as well as Plainuff’'s Motion for
Clanfication and/or rehcanng on Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment

Should you requuire any addiional informvaiwon, please do not hesitate 1o contact
thus office

Enclosurcs
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BANK ONE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTELE
PlamnnfT,
Vs
ROBERT E. WARD; JERILYNN L
WARD A/K/A  JERILYN L.
WARD, SARA SUE FUGATE,
JOHIN DOE AND JANE DO AS
UNKNOWN TENANT (5) IN
POSSESSION OF THE SUBJECT
PROPLERTY,
Defendanis

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY,
FLORIDA

CIVIL. DIVISION

CASE NO - 2001 31518 CICl

ORDBER ON PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

THIS CAUSE having come before the Court and the Court being duly advised; it

15

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED

1. Plamntiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment is Demed
2 A representative of the Plaiauff shall personally appear before this Court

regarding any future hearing.

3. Thus case 1s Dismussed

ORDERED at Daytona, Volusia County, Flonda, onthus ____day of

, 2002

HHONORARLE WILLIAM C JOHNSON, JR

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max



pI1ZE "1 ‘HOVH VNOLAYA

TIVATTNOY VIANAS HINOS 005

ALITAOEd LOAMANS ANLL 40 NOISSHSSOd NI

(S) INVNAL NAONMNN SV 70d ANV ONV NHOf

6FPE 14 ‘QTAIIINNAS
avod AOVHYAL 501 1S €951
ALVONA 4nS VEVS

10225 VATAO T ‘SONRIAS ALNOWV.LTY
Ga1d 'DIVTILLHON 09

aVM T NATRIE VIV Gavm 7T NNATTIIAL
(fava 2 1EHHOd

LSTTONIHVIA
DD 8IS1E 1007 "ON 258)

Bank one vs. Robert Ward.max



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY,
FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NGO 2001 31518 CICT

BANK ONE, NATICNAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE

PiaintifY, ' 0
vs. b
ROBERT E WARD; JERILYNN L /'y %

WARD A/K/Aa  JERILYN L.
WARD, SARA SUE FUGATE,
JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE AS
UNKNOWN TENANT (S) IN
POSSESSION OF THE SUBIECT
PROPERTY,

Defendants

MOTION FOR CLARIFATION AND OR REHEARING
COMES NOW, Plantff, BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE, by and through its undersigned counsel, and moves this Court lor
Clanficatron of Hearing sel on July 10, 2002 and or Reheanng pursuant to Flonda Rules

of Civil Froccdure 1 530 and as gacunds thorcof would state as follows

1 That on July 10, 2002, undersigned counsel attended hearmmg on Plaintiff’s
Motion for Final Judgment of Mongage Foreclosure.

2 Plam#ifl’s connsel preseated to this Court that all named Defendants, those
bemg ROBERT E WARD; JERILYNN L. WARD A/K/A JERILYN L
WARD, SARA SUE FUGATE were propetly served and Defaulted by the
Clerk of Couwst on August 28, 2001

3  Inaddiion, all affidavits pursuant to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1 510
were timely filed in support of Plawntiff’s Motion for Summary Judgmeni.

4  Defendant, SARA SUE FUGATE. was present during the heanng on
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment and presented a Notice of Filing
of Alfidavit Regarding Discharge of Indeblness with attachments (Exhibit A

)
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Sad Affidavil indicates that SARA SUE FUGATE tendered a payment to
Homecomings Financial Network dated February 6, 2002 in the amouni of
$72.428 05 as evidenced by Defendant’s Exhubit D. (Exhibit A )

Said Affidavit further indicates thal she tenders payment 1o Homecomings
Financial Network in the amount of $72,005.22 as evidenced by Defendant’s
Exhibit E

Plaintiff provided Defendant SARA SUE FUGATE with a payoft stalement
which indicated that “PAYOFF FUNDS MUST BE IN THE FORM QF
CASHIER’S CHECK PAYABLE TO "HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL
NETWORK’. CHECKS MADE PAYABLE TO ANY QTHER ENTITY
WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.”

Defendant did not present funds as required by PlamtfT"s payoff letter and
did not present a negotiable instrument as said decument evidenced as
Defendant’s exhibut D states that it is “Not Subject to Negouability-
Acceptance for Value,” as a result said document is not payment and thercby
not considercd redemption under Flonda Statutes

Defendant’s “tender” of payment does not include ntercst accrued o date as
well as additional attomney’s fees and costs

Plamni:ff further provided a supplemental affidavit in support of 1ts Motion
for Summary Judgment evidencing that no payoff was received from SARA

SUE FUGATE, said affidavit was signed July 2, 2002 (Exhibit B).

At the conclusion of the hearing, this Court Ordered Plannufl’s Motion for
Summary Judgment Denied and that a corporate representative of the
Plaintiff must appear in person on any fulure maiters pertaming to this action
and then Dismussed.

Defendants and Plaintiff’s counsel remained the Courtroom to {inalize the
matter when the Judicial Assistant approached the undersigned and asked if
the undersigned knew the content of the Order Judge requesied the
undersigned draft for Judge.

Undersigned counsel responded that this Court Ordered Plainbifi”s Motion
for Summary Judgmeni Demed and that a representauve of the Plantiff
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must personally appear before this Court on any future matters regarding this
action

14. The Judicral Assistant then informed the undersigned that this Court also
wanled the proposed Order (o read that this action is Dismmissed

15. Undersigned counsel requests clanfication of said Order Detnying Plamni[f's
Motion for Summary Judgment and requinng a represenlative of the Plantiff
personally appear 'n any [uture matters beforce this Court as well as the
Ihsmissal of the action as they are mconsistent

16. Understgned counsel understood this Court’s Order 1o only include a Demal
of the Motion for Summary Judgment and that a representative of the
Plaint1ff shall appear before thus Court on any future heanings before the
Court and nol a Dismissal of the entire action.

17. Plaintiff asserts that if said Motion for Summary 1s Dented and a
representative of the Plaintiff shall appear for any future mattcrs, then said
case should not be dismissed bul kept open and pending as to Tismuss said
action prejudices the Plaintif{

18 Plaintiff asserts that in the interest of Equity this matter should remaint open
and pending mn order to obiamn either a Final Judgment of Foreclosure or seek
discovery to aid at trial

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, BANK ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order Clarifying the results of
Plamti1£f°s Motion for Final Judgment of Foreclosure or m the alicmative grant the
Plamtiff a rehearing on Piaint:fI"s Motton for Summary Judgment

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a truc copy of ﬂ#‘ foregmww
parties on the attached marfing list by mail thls 1" dayof

Law Offices of Mairshall C Watson, P A
1800 NW 49" Syreet, Suite 120
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Telephone: 3340365
Faceumile: (954} 771-6052
By
POST, Esquire
ar Number 195456
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LAW OFFICES OF
Marshall C. Watson, P.A.
1800 NORTH WEST 49™ §TREET, SUI'LE #120
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33309

Managing Attorncys Telephone (951} 4530305
Marstal C Watson Facsimule {951y 771-6052
Duana A Saffa

Associate Adoracys
Patricia A Arango
Daugtas B Lilechs

Okan Gunay

Traciann G McKenne
WM. David Newman, Jr
Dakla A- Paul

Amy M Fast

September 25, 2002

The Honorable William C. Johnson, Jr.
Circuit Court Judge

125 East Orange Avenue, Room 302
Daytona, FL 32114

RE. Bank One, National Association, As Trustee vs Robert E. Ward And Jenlynn L
Ward A/K/A Jenlyn L Ward, et al
Case No. 2001 31518 CICE

Dear Judge Johnson

Encloscd please find a proposed Order on Plamnuff's Mouoan for Summary Fmnal
Judgment, which was heard on July 10,2002 [n addition, enclosed please find Plamtiff's
Motion for Reheanng and Motion for Clarification previously submitted Plamtiff served
all partics and the Court with said Motion for Rehearing and Motion for Clarification on
July 19, 2002. However, Your Honor brought 1o the undersigned's attenton that said
Motion and Order are missing from Your Honor's office. As a result, counscl {or the
Plaint[f respectfully re-submuts a copy of the previously served Motion as well as the
previously served Order for Your Honor's review [ have also attached copies to be
conformed by your Judicial Assistant and mailed to the respective parties

Should you require any additional tnformation, please do not hesitate Lo contact this
office on our tgll free number (800)441-2438

<NClosures
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT O THE 7™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BANK ONE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE
Plamiiff,

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NUMBER 2001-31518-CICI
V.

ROBERT E.-WARD; JERILYNN WARD
AMA JERIL.YN T . WARD, ET.
AL, SARA SUE FUGATE

Respondent.

RESPONDENT’S VERIFIED MOTION TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE ORDER
FOR DISMISSAL AND VERIFYING DISCHARGE SHOULD NOT BE SIGNED

Comes now, Sara Suc Fugate, a living woman, {“Respondent™) to move this court
TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE ORDER FOR DISMISSAL AND VERIFYING
DISCHARGE SHOULD NOT BE SIGNED and who further states;
Introduction
1. During a hearing on July 10, 2002, plainti{fs brought before the court a MOTION

FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.
2. The court reviewed the facts and heard arguments from both the Respondent and

plaintiffs and afier considering the lacts and law, enlered a verbal order dismissing the

case.
Facts to verify debi was discharped

3. It is supported by affidavit, incorporaied herein by reference ag Exhibit “A” that
Respondent discharged all indebtedness owed and owing to HOMIEECOMINGS
FINANCIAL NETWORK (a/k/a BANK ONLE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION]),
(“plantiffs™), who are purported to be plaintifls, having standing in Florida

4. The afTidavit stated in part; ©...That the Affiant did tender payment to
NOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL NETWORK dated February 6, 2002, in the amoum of

§72,42805.. ™.
5 The alfidavit furiher stated m part, * . That the Afliant is tendering a second
payment to HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL NETWORK in the amount of

$r2.60522
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6. The affidavit further staled in part; “...That the Affiant has tendered certified
funds as payment to HOMECOMINGS TINANCIAL NETWORK totaling $144,433 27
specifically to discharge debt for the above referenced case...”.

7. Furlhermore; plainulls and plaintiffs attorncy provided the final payo{f amount
by “Affidavit of Indebtedness”, dated June 14, 2002. Said affidavit, by plaintiffs verifies
the total amount due Lo be § 72,005 22 and which s the same amount Respoirdent
provided by Bill of Exchange for discharge of the debt requested by plaintiffs.

8. Furthermore, Respondent had previously provided a Bill of Exchange in the
arount o’ $ 72,428.03, kaving plaintiffs an amount totaling § 144,433.27 out of which
to collect any additional fees, costs or interest due them.

9. The record clearly shows that plaintiffs have received an overabundance of
negotiable mstruments, w the form of Bills of Exchange and which included a “Letter of
Advice™ with specific instructions for presemtation o plaimtiff’s bank for collection.

10.  Respondent previously provided Florida statute and Uniform Commercial Code
refercnces to verify that “tender” of can be in money or otherwise, as stated in
pertinent part in Florida statute, “K3. 672.304 P
otherwise... The price can be made payable 1

chose “otherwise” by ulilizing Bills of Exchange.

icc payable in money, goods, realty, or

money or otherwise..” and Respondent
FALIN (« Ccehhe, ——

The court dismissed the case on the merits At e L‘/ Sr 5 s
1. During aJuly 10, 2002 hearing, this court heard testimony from the plaintifl and
Respondent and reviewed the facts and law regarding this case.
12. During the July 10™ hearing, plaintiff’s counsel asked the question, “ ..what is a

bill of exchange? and then stated; “because 1 have a feeling my client will not know what
this is., 7, a copy of the July 10, 2002 transcript incorporated heremn by reference, as
Exhibit “B”.

13.  The court proceeded to clanify that a bill ol exchange must be acceplable to the
plaintifls, as they arc in the bankmyg business, when the cour stated; “They’re in the
business (banking business). It’s a bank instrument”_See Extuby "B, [emphasis

added]

———
14.  The court had previously verified through testimony given that plaintidls had

received payment m full, by certified mail, on two occasions and on the court’s own
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motion stated;” ...motion for summary judgment is denied. Send me an order. This
ease is dismissed™.

15 Respondent proceeded to provide the courl an Order on or sbout July 15™ and
followed up 1o see if the Order had been signed. Respondent further followed up with the
court on three or four other occasions over the next three weeks

16. It appears the court failed to sign the order provided and neither plaintiffs, nor the
court have provided any rcason why the order should not be signed

Conclusion and Relief Sought

Wherefore; it has been shown that the Respondent discharged all debi owed or
owing plamtifis and it has been shown that during the July 10™ hearing, the court verified
that plaint1ffs had reccived said payment and on it’s own motion dismissed the case.

Furthermore; Respondent previously provided this court a proposed Order and
no reason has been shown why the court should not sign the order and 1t appearing the
Order has not been signed.

Therefore; by obligation to the “Oath” and Respondent’s request herein to make
a “judicial determmation consistent with the Oath of Office”, the Respondent moves this
court to sign the Order provided by Respondent. It is requested said Order verify the case
bas been disnussed and sard Order verify the debt 1o be discharged and said Order require
plantifts provide Respondent clear title within 30 days.

Dated this 12th, day of September, 2002

NN T Aw:n:b\@ "

Sara Sue Fugate
c/o. 15363 Southeast 105"‘ Terrace Road
Summerfield, Florida [34491]
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